Promissory Note and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, the Board
considers that there is no immediate cashflow burden on the Group.

Based on the above, although the entering into of the Lease Agreement is not in the ordinary
and usual course of business of the Group, the Directors (including the independent non-
executive Directors) are of the view that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and
the Lease Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Since none of the Directors has a material interest in the Lease Agreement and the
transaction contemplated thereunder, no Directors will be required to abstain from voting on
the relevant board resolution(s) to approve the Lease Agreement.

EFFECTS OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Completion and

immediately after the

allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Name of the Shareholder

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

Eternity Investment Limited (Note 1) 165,662,824 21.50 165,662,824 18.77
Mr. Lei Hong Wai (Note 2) 56,663,636 7.35 56,663,636 6.42
The Vendor — — 112,000,000 12.69
Public Shareholders 548,154,376 71.15 548,154,376 62.12

Total 770,480,836 100.00 882,480,836 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares were registered in the name of Eternity Finance Group Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary

of RICHE (BVI) LIMITED, which in turn is wholly-owned by Eternity Investment Limited, the shares of

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange under stock code: 764.

2. He is an executive Director.

– 12 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Sale and Purchase Agreement

As the highest of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in
respect of the Acquisition is more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a
discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is